ORDINANCE NO. 526

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA, AMENDING SOLID WASTE CHARGES AND LATE FEES IN APPENDIX B-FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Belleair's refuse collection and disposal services are vital to maintaining a safe and healthy environment; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission has concluded that the rates presently being charged for its refuse services do not provide sufficient revenues to offset the costs incurred; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission recognizes the need for reasonable and sufficient late fee charges for delinquent customers of its public utilities; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Belleair seeks to reduce costs associated with enacting future changes in utility rates and other service fees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That appendix B- Fee Schedule of the Code of Ordinance of the Town of Belleair, is hereby amended to provide as follows: (Refer to Exhibit 1).

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby replaced.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in effect upon a subsequent affirmative vote of the Town Commission and shall have an effective date of September 17th, 2019.

PASSED ON FIRST READING:

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING:

	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Town Clerk		

EXHIBIT 1

APPENDIX B - FEE SCHEDULE FEE SCHEDULE SUBPART A. GENERAL ORDINANCES

FEE SCHEDULE SUBPART A. GENERAL ORDINANCES MAY BE AMENDED BY RESOLUTION.

Description	Amount	Code Section
Solid Waste (1) Residential. Garbage cans and trash containers collected on regularly scheduled days, two garbage pickups plus two trash pickups weekly		46-39
Monthly Service Charge		
Single Family (any residence with its own refuse container, regardless of zoning)	\$ 36.85	
Multifamily (any multifamily complex without individual refuse containers for each residence therein, regardless of zoning)	\$ 13.97	
(2) Monthly commercial and professional users rates		46-39

Container	2x Week	3x Week	4x Week	5x Week
1 cu. yd.	\$96.26	\$144.40	\$192.54	\$240.66
2 cu. yd.	\$192.54	\$316.96	\$385.14	\$481.35
4 cu. yd.	\$360.34	\$540.17	\$720.67	\$900.52
6 cu. yd.	\$510.77	\$766.14	\$1021.52	\$1276.80

Commercial without dumpster	Ф 21.72	
Monthly Service Charge	\$ 31.73	
(3) Special pickups, per hour (excluding palm fronds) which does not conform to the above specifications, and all building materials (Town Manager, in his/her sole discretion, may charge amounts for actual labor and materials for each Special Pickup)	\$53.86	46-39(c)
Minimum charge per pickup	\$18.05	
(4) Annual permit fee for private collection and disposal service	\$52.50	46-39
Fee for each permitted construction dumpster	\$52.50	46-37(a)

EXHIBIT 1 (Continued from previous page)

(13) Monthly late charge for delinquent utility payments,		62-288
or 8% interest on the delinquent utility payment		
whichever is greater, not to exceed \$300.00 per month.	\$10.00	62-288